Fractions sale will be available to the Fractions holders on a pro
rata
basis, net of brokerage fee, on April 25, 2017.

3.                                              With conclusion of the last auction of unsold shares deriving from stock reverse split, six thousand and sixty-five
(6,065)  common shares  issued by the  Company were  sold.  The total  amount  is  composed of  a  set  of  share  fractions  resulting
from the reverse split at the ratio of 13.483023074:1, and these fractions were settled at auctions held at BM&FBOVESPA S.A.